Rule 4.49C Form 4.68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01338711

Name of Company

T J Finishing Limited

| 1 WE

Stewart Bennett, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ

the liquidator{s} of the company attach a copy of my/ourProgress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the period from 10/02/2016 to 09/02/2017

Signed — ﬁ%f\w\‘\,&\ Date '5'\\‘5'5\’\15\'\

S T Bennett & Co

E\ BRI

230312017

Ref: LIQO153/STB/MB/DW COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow



Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Members

T J Finishing Limited - In Liquidation

22 February 2017



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors’ Claims

4 Distributions to Members

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liguidator's Expenses

7 Members’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 February 2016 to 9 February 2017
B Time Analysis for the Period from 10 February 2016 to 9 February 2017
Cc Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator’'s Fees

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

2.3

24

25

3.1

32

33

Introduction and Statutory Information

|, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill,
Essex |G9 5LQ, was appointed as Liquidator of T J Finishing Limited (the Company) on 10
February 2016. This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for year ended
9 February 2017(the Period).

The trading address of the Company was 8 St Andrews Way, Bromley by Bow, London E3
3PB.

The registered office of the Company was changed to Warwick House, 1186 Palmerston Road,
Buckhurst Hill, Essex 1G9 5LQ and its registered number is 01338711,

Progress of the Liquidation

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period, with
a comparison to the Declaration of Solvency. | am unable to close this Liquidation at this stage,
as | am waiting for a 5455 tax reclaim in the sum of £189,956 to be made in November 2017.
Intercompany Debtor

Debtors were shown on the Declaration of Solvency to have an “estimated to realise” value of
£2,311,003.00. Of this, £202,000.00 was collected in. By agreement the balance of £2,109,003
was not collected in but instead distributed in specie as indicated in paragraph 4.1 below.
Directors' Loan Accounts

Directors’ loan accounts were shown on the Declaration of Solvency to have an “estimated to
realise” value of £759,824. These assets were not collected in but instead, distributed in specie
as indicated in paragraph 4.1 below.

Tax Refund

A tax refund was shown on the Declaration of Solvency to have an “estimated to realise” value
of £189,956. This refund related to a claim under S455. This refund will become due in
November 2017.

Cash in Bank and in Hand

Cash in bank and in hand were shown on the Declaration of Solvency to have an “estimated
to realise” value of £391.00. These assets were not collected in but instead, will be distributed
in specie shortly.

Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

There are no Preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The Declaration of Solvency showed there was an outstanding Corporation Tax liability of
£376,636. The actual liability advised by the Revenue was £384,334.20 which included accrued

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.1

5.2

53

5.4

6.1

interest of £7,698.63. Upon appointment, | recovered the balances on the Directors’ loan
accounts and made an immediate distribution of the same amount to the shareholders thereby
triggering a 5455 tax credit of £189,956. | set off the 5455 tax credit against the outstanding
Corporation Tax and made a balancing payment of £194,378.29 to the Revenue. [ was aware
that there are specific timing rules relating to when S455 tax is repaid, but if these rules were
applied, it would mean the Liquidation would have to be kept open for a considerable time with
no benefit to shareholders. However, the Revenue have advised that the $455 tax cannot be
off set with the Corporation Tax at this point in time and have issued a claim in the insolvency
totalling £189,151.78. This will be paid once the $455 ctaim for repayment is made in November
2017.

Distributions to Members

The following distributions in specie have been made to members:

e Intercompany debtors amounting to £2,109,003 was paid to members on 17 March

2016. Each member receiving £1,054,501.50

e Directors’ loan accounts amounting to £759,824.26 were collected in and paid to

members on 10 February 2016. Each member receiving £379,912.13.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The members approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation.

My time costs for the Period are £8,153.50. This represents 30.20 hours at an average rate of
£269.98 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade duting this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation. | would confirm that £6,084,50 plus
VAT have been drawn to date on account of these costs.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’s fees.

A copy of ‘A Shareholders’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from the ‘Creditors Area’ on our website: www.stbennett.co.uk.

Liquidator’'s Expenses and Disbursements

The following expenses and disbursements have been incurred [since my appointment as
Liquidator :

B2 10, prior, e m::::fadi::]ot anticipated
period £ 0 ~: : : h dﬁ?i
Agents’ costs
Solicitors’ costs
Insurance
Statutory advertising 216.00
Specific penalty bond 1000.00
Extemnal storage of books & records
External meeting room hire
Re-direction of the Company's mail
Case related travel & subsistence

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

71

7.2

8.1

[Cther - list}
Category 2 disbursements

Business mileage
[Other - list]

Members’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, members with either at least 5% of the tota! voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the Company or with
the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Liquidator provide further information
about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this progress report.

Any members with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to
vote at general meetings of the Company may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report,
make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the second anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | will write again with my final progress report and convene the final meeting
of members.

Yours faithfully

Q/'J—<' . NN

Stewart Bennett
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period to 9 February 2017

Liquidator's Annua! Report to Members



T J Finishing Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Declaration From 10/02/2016 From 10/02/2016

of Solvency To 09/02/2017 To 09/02/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Debtors 2,311,004.00 2,311,003.00 2,311,003.00
Tax Refund 189,956.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank and in hand 391.00 0.00 0.00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 29.62 29.62
Directors’ Loan Account - B M Dix 379,912.00 379,912.13 379,912.13
Directors' Loan Account - L A Barrow 379,912.00 37991213 379,912.13
Vat Control Account 980.30 980.30
3,071,837.18 3,071,837.18

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 1,000.00 1,000.00
Office Holders Fees 6,084.50 6,084.50
Statutory Advertising 216.00 216.00
HM Revenue & Customs (CT) (376,636.00) 194,378.29 194,378.29
Ordinary Shareholders 2,868,827.26 2,868,827.26
Vat Receivable 1,260.10 1,260.10
3,071,766.15 3,071,766.15
BALANCE - 09 February 2017 71.03

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

22 February 2017 12:04



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period to 9 February 2017

Liquidator's Annual Report to Members



§0:21 2102 emugay zZ

tl-10-G) UOISIapn

1301 abeg

000 PBLUIZ)D SILDWIBRINGSIG (el0 L

05'v80"9 pewE)) 004 [210)
86'69Z 05°ESL'8 0z'0t 000 05'zz 000 ol SINOH (810 L
oo 000 000 oo 000 03] 0oo Guipesy
000 o0 000 000 000 00'0 00 §1358Y JO WIRBSIBEY
og'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 suopebnseay
8p'69Z 05'89E'e 05zl 000 06'8 000 09e S0P
8'19e 00962 e 000 000 000 0z sanew oypeds ase)
S% 62 ol'eRE's 1,211 ooo 09El 000 o5t Buniueld % UOREBASIURLEY
(3} ey yeis woddng SIRUOISSRIOLL
Apnoy efesony (3) 1809 oy SINOH (0301 ¥ sjueisisey 0[S JOYID sabBeuey ioupey UOJJILUNJ MIOM §O UOHBIYISSED

4102/20/60 0L

pajw Busing ¢ 1 - £5400N

Arewwng 3s09 B sw) 6dIS - Anug awny



T J FINISHING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Liquidators' Fees

9.1

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

1

12

12.1

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipaled size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisers

No professional advisers have been used on this assignment,

Liquidator's Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by members. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 dishursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval by members. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by S T Bennett & Co for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage.

Details of the Liquidator’s disbursements and expenses incurred to date can be found in the
body of the report.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of S T Bennett & Co charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2016
is detailed below. Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes

|

Partner 385
SeniorsfAdministrators 195 to 245
Assistants 85

Liquidator's Annua! Report to Members



